
 

  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 28th June, 2023 at 10.30 am 
 

There will be a pre-meeting for members of the Scrutiny Board at 10.00am. 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr P Alderson    – Guiseley & Rawdon 
Cllr N Buckley   – Alwoodley 
Cllr M Foster – Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Cllr J Garvani – Horsforth 
Cllr S Hamilton – Moortown 
Cllr A Hussain – Gipton & Harehills 
Cllr S Lay – Otley & Yeadon 
Cllr A Marshall-Katung (Chair) – Little London & Woodhouse 
Cllr M Millar – Kippax & Methley 
Cllr M Shahzad – Moortown 
Cllr N Sharpe – Temple Newsam 
Cllr I Wilson – Weetwood 
Vacancy  
Vacancy  

 
 
To Note:  Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please 
advise us in advance of any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on 

the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at 

the commencement of the meeting. 

 

Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth): 28 June 2023 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=12218


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 5 APRIL 2023 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 April 2023. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services setting out the Terms of Reference for 
Leeds City Council’s five Scrutiny Boards.  
 

11 - 
28 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services, which sets out arrangements to co-opt 
external individuals to the Scrutiny Board.  
 

29 - 
32 

9   
 

  PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To receive a joint report from the Director of 
Children and Families and the Director of City 
Development outlining progress against 
organisational and city priorities that fall within the 
remit of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, 
Investment and Inclusive Growth).  
 

33 - 
52 

10   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services setting out potential sources of work for 
the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth).  
 

53 - 
70 



 
D 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

71 - 
86 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) will 
take place on Wednesday 19 July at 10.30am. 
There will be a pre-meeting for all Board members 
at 10.00am.  
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees. In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH APRIL, 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley, 
M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton, 
A Hussain, W Kidger, S Lay, J Lennox, 
M Shahzad, N Sharpe and I Wilson 

 
 
 

77 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

78 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the Agenda. 
 

79 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

80 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

81 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor H Hayden 
(Agenda Item 8, Flood Risk Management) 
 

82 Minutes - 1 March 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

83 100% Digital Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer provided an update on 
the 100% Digital Leeds digital inclusion programme since the last update to 
the Board in April 2022. 
 
The report included examples of work from across the 100% Digital Leeds 
Programme and illustrated the team’s work at a city, regional and national 
level. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The impact of the 100% Digital Leeds programme was discussed throughout 
the report and impact was further evidenced by the testimonials from partners 
and stakeholders that featured throughout. 
 
The report also looked ahead to some of the key initiatives and developments 
that the 100% Digital Leeds team will prioritise over the coming year. 
 
The following were in at
[...]
eme and all affected residents and Elected 
Members would be informed. 

 There had been a pilot scheme with Yorkshire Water to install 
sustainable urban drainage.  There were proposed changes to 
legislation in 2024 which would allow further work on this. 

 Tree planting had mainly been whip planting due to the volume 
required.  Mature trees would be required by 2039.  There would be 
long term management plans for trees. 

 There were Key Performance Indicators which related to the number of 
homes and businesses that were now better protected from flooding. 

 Funding challenges due to unprecedented levels of inflation.  There 
had been some additional funding from central government and there 
were ongoing discussions with the Environment Agency with regards to 
rising costs. 

 The work of the Flood Management Team in new developments had a 
big impact on flood prevention. 

 There were challenges facing Yorkshire Water.  Surface water running 
into sewage systems was responsible for untreated sewage being 
released into rivers.  The Council was working with Yorkshire Water 
with the aim of reducing the amount of water going into the sewage 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

system. It was noted this may be a matter for more detailed 
consideration by the successor scrutiny board.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

85 End of Year Statement  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Service presented the Board’s End of 
Year Statement.  This provided details of the work programme for the past 
year and a statement from the Chair reflecting on key priorities for the Board.  
The 2022/23 Summary for the Board was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the End of Year Statement be approved for publication on the 

Council’s Website. 
 

86 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided a draft work schedule 
[...]
10 This report has no risk management implications. 

What are the legal implications? 

11 This report has no specific legal implications. 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1: General Terms of Reference applicable to all Scrutiny Boards 

 Appendix 2: Article 6 of the constitution. 

 Appendix 3: Scrutiny Board alignment with officer Delegated Functions and Executive 

portfolios 2023/24.   

 

Background papers 

 None 

Page 12

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s246462/06%20Scrutiny%20Boards%20-%20Issue%201%20Last%20amended%20on%2023rd%20May%202023.pdf
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s246462/06%20Scrutiny%20Boards%20-%20Issue%201%20Last%20amended%20on%2023rd%20May%202023.pdf


Council Committees’ Terms of Reference  

Part 3 Section 2B(b) 
Page 1 of 1 

Issue 1 – 2022/23 
Last amended on 26th May 2022 

Scrutiny Board 
 
The Scrutiny Board is authorised to discharge the following overview and scrutiny 
functions1: 
 

1. to review or scrutinise decisions made or other action taken in connection with 
any council or executive function or any matter which affects the authority’s 
area or the inhabitants of that area;2 

 
2. to receive and consider requests for Scrutiny from any source; 

 
3. to review or scrutinise the performance of such Trust / Partnership Boards as 

fall within its remit;  
 

4. to act as the appropriate Scrutiny Board in relation to the Executive’s initial 
proposals for a relevant plan or strategy within the Budget and Policy 
Framework which falls within its remit;3 

 
5. to review or scrutinise executive decisions that have been Called In; 

 
6. to exercise such special functions as are allocated in Annex 3 to Article 6 – 

Scrutiny Boards; and 
 

7. to make such reports and recommendations as it considers appropriate and to 
receive and monitor formal responses to any reports or recommendations 
made.  

 

                                            
1 In relation to functions set out in Annex 2 to Article 6 – Scrutiny Boar
[...]
 

Background papers 

 None 

Wards affected:  

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☐ No 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
a) Members are recommended to note the performance information contained in the Appendix 

to this report and the issues which have been highlighted and consider if they wish to 

undertake further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any of these 

areas. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Update City Development, Children and 
Families 

Date: 28th June 2023 

Report of:  Directors of City Development, Children and Families 

Report to:  Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Emma Kamillo-Price / 
Chris Hudson 
Tel: 86946 / 85515 

This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the council 

and city and other performance areas relevant to the Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive 

Growth Scrutiny Board and in line with the Best City Ambition. (link here) 

This report covers quarter 4 / year-end 2022/23 Performance information (or latest available 

where quarter 4 data is not available). 

Performance was previously reported to the Board in January 2023 (quarter 2 2022/23). 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/plans-and-strategies/best-city-ambition


What is this report about?  

1 This report provides members with the opportunity to consider the performance information 

contained in the Appendix to this report and the issues which have been highlighted and 

consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming 

year in any of these areas. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

2 This is an information report and not a decision report, so it is not necessary to conduct a
[...]
g better than weekdays as people work from home. Weekend footfall is down by 

only around 3% on pre-pandemic levels. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
a) Members are requested to reflect on the information and guidance provided within this 

report when considering potential areas for scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

Date: 28 June 2023 

Report of:  Head of Democratic Services 

Report to:  Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton  

Tel: 0113 378 8642 

This report provides information and guidance about potential sources of work and areas of 
priority within the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference.   

In consultation with the relevant Directors and Executive Board Members, the Scrutiny Board 
is requested to consider and discuss potential areas of work for the Board for the forthcoming 
municipal year.   

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



What is this report about?  

1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that their work programme prioritises issues where 

the Board can add strategic value, challenge service performance and/or respond to issues of 

significant public interest.  

2 Scrutiny can also provide a valuable mechanism through which to consult members about new 

policy initiatives and as such pre-decision scrutiny continues to be encouraged. 

3 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming municipal 

year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of 

priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

 

Key sources of information 

 

Best City Ambition 

 

4 The Best City Ambition was adopted in February 2022 and sets

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley, 
M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton, C Hart-
Brooke, A Hussain, M Millar, M Shahzad, 
N Sharpe and I Wilson 

 
 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair expressed thanks on behalf of former Councillor Paul Truswell who 
had chaired the Board for the previous ten years stating that his experience 
would missed. 
 
Councillor M Millar was also welcomed to his first meeting of the Board. 
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

4 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

5 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

6 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Lay.  
Councillor C Hart-Brooke was in attendance as substitute. 
 

7 Minutes - 5 April 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

8 Matters arising from the Minutes.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 

Minute 85 – End of Year Statement 
 
Members were informed that the approved End of Year Statement had now 
been published on the Council website.  The Annual Report would be 
published following consideration at Full Council on 12 July. 
 

9 Terms of Reference  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the terms of 
reference for the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive 
Growth). 
 
The following documents were appended to the report: 
 

 Appendix 1 – General Terms of Reference applicable to all Scrutiny 
Boards 

 Appendix 2 – Article 6 of the Constitution -This outlined Scrutiny Board 
remits and any special responsibilities.  A revised version of Article 6 
was anticipated following changes agreed at the Annual Council 
meeting. 

 Appendix 3 – Scrutiny Board alignment with Officer Delegated 
Functions and Executive portfolios 2023/24. 

 
Members were informed that Councillor Lennox had been appointed as 
Executive Member for Housing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
  

10 Co-Opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services informed the Board of the 
provision to appoint Co-opted Members. 
 
The Board had previously relied on expert witnesses to support the Board 
rather than Co-opting Members. The Scrutiny Board agreed to continue to 
adopt this approach unless or until members reach a point where they 
determine co-option would add specific value.  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that the Scrutiny Board will not 
appoint co-opted members unless or until members reach a point where they 
determine co-option would add specific value. 
 

11 Performance Report  
 

The report of the Director of City Development and Director of Children and 
Families provided a summary of performance against the strategic priorities 
for the council and city and other performance areas relevant to the Scrutiny 
Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth). 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 

 
The report covered quarter 4/ year end 2022/23 Performance Information (or 
latest available where quarter 4 data was not available). 
 
Performance was previously reported to the Board in January 2023 (quarter 2 
2022/23) 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Councillor Helen Hayden, Executive Member 
- Councillor Jonathon Pryor, Executive Member 
- Councillor Jessica Lennox, Executive Member 
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member 
- Martin Farrington, Director – City Development 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Culture & Economy 
- Martin Elliot, Head of Strategic Planning 
- Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer – Highways & Transportation 
- Angela Barnicle, Chief Officer – Asset Management & Regeneration. 
- Emma Kamillo-Price – Senior Intelligence Officer 
 
Emma Kamillo-Price introduced the report and explained the methods behind 
gathering the data for the performance indicators. 
 
Martin Farrington, Director of City Development introduced each Key 
Performance Indicator that fell within the Board’s remit. 
 
Discussion included the following: 
 

 Planning Applications: 
 
Performance in relation to the percentage of planning applications 
determined on time had improved in 2022/23 after a fall in 2021/22, 
which was largely a consequence of the pandemic. 
 
Recruitment and retention of planning staff remains challenging.  This 
is partly attributable to competition from the private sector and solutions 
are constrained by the Council’s current budget challenges. Further 
workforce issues discussed included the training of apprentices, 
workplace environment and flexibility regarding remuneration levels.   
 
The Director of City Development updated the Scrutiny Board on the 
Government’s current technical consultation regarding increasing 
planning fees to reduce the funding shortfall for the planning 
application service. 
 
During the pandemic there was an increase in minor household 
planning applications. This has reduced during the last year but 
demands on the service remain high due to the increased complexity in 
major applications.  The Scrutiny Board discussed the increasing range 
of issues that must be considered in relation to planning applications 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 

such as biodiversity and carbon reduction, along with increased 
burdens on design.  Significant work is undertaken pre-application with 
developers to ensure that applications are acceptable when submitted. 
 
Information was requested on the current level of staffing compared to 
the planned budget level. 
 
Leeds had received 4,500 planning applications in March 2023, which 
was the third highest in England.   
 
Members were pleased with the performance information presented to 
the Board and expressed thanks to all involved. 

 

 Unemployment in Leeds 
 

There had been a significant decrease in unemployment from 5.6% to 
2.5%.  The average across core cities was 4.6% and Leeds was in a 
better position than other West Yorkshire authorities.  The Scrutiny 
Board was informed that there has been a small upward trend reported 
since the publication of the figures and a rise in the number of 
Universal Credit claimants. 
 
The Scrutiny Board queried whether further information could be 
provided to illustrate the quality of employment – for example, the 
prevalence of zero hours contracts - reflected in the figures and the 
geographical breakdown of the data. It was reported that there were 
skill shortages in some sectors, particularly areas of growth and city 
partners are seeking to deliver interventions to ensure people have the 
necessary skills to access those jobs. 
There has been an increase in the number of people who are 
economically inactive. The Scrutiny Board was advised that proactive 
work is taking place to support those who might have additional needs 
to access local employment. This included the recent SEND Next 
Choices event for young people at the Leeds Arena. 
 
While welcoming a drop in unemployment, the Scrutiny board 
expressed concern that members could not ascertain the numbers of 
people who had moved from Universal Credit or who were in 
employment and claiming benefit.  It was recognised that there were 
areas where data is not available.  
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised that work is underway with Open 
Innovations to assess how economic data could be used differently to 
develop more current indicators of activity in the local economy. 
However, without postcode data from employers determining who gets 
jobs, this is challenging. Scrutiny Board members have requested that 
further information is brought back to the Board as part of the Future 
Talent update in September.   
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 

A breakdown of employment figures by ward is sent to Elected 
Members.  Officers in employment and skills focus their efforts on the 
wards with the highest unemployment levels. 

 

 Business Start Ups, Business Scale Ups and Business Survival Rate 
 

Additional information was presented about the change in funding 
arrangements for business support schemes following the UK’s exit 
from the European Union. Members were advised that schemes 
previously funded by European grants were now seeking to access 
funding from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and gainshare.  It was 
noted that this change had resulted in a reduction in the funding 
available to support business. 
 
There had been an increase in the number of business start-ups and a 
decrease in the number of business scale ups.  There had also been a 
fall in the business survival rate but this was only marginally lower than 
the national rate. 
 
Members noted that it would be useful to understand what kinds of 
businesses are scaling up.  Officers advised members that this is a 
known challenge and SIC codes are out of date and not relevant for 
many modern sector definitions. Economic Policy and WYCA may be 
able to provide some enhanced data in September.  
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised that the Chamber of Commerce 
provides a quarterly survey with regards to business confidence and 
this could be circulated to Members. 
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the impact of Brexit on businesses 
including the manufacturing and cultural sectors. 
 
There are significant challenges in the hospitality and leisure sectors, 
partly attributable to rising costs and the need to service high levels of 
debt taken on during the pandemic.  There is still growth in sectors 
including digital, financial and professional services.  There is reported 
optimism in the manufacturing sector across the city. 

 

 Growth in New Homes 
 

It was confirmed that the adopted core strategy target is 3,247 new 
homes annually.  There is expected to be a short fall in the delivery of 
new homes this year. However, there is expected to be a strong 
delivery in the coming year as properties on high volume sites are 
released. 
 
There are currently over 15,000 homes that have been granted 
planning permission and 7,000 in construction. Officers noted the 
“healthy pipeline” of sites which will contribute to delivery in the coming 
years.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 

 
Leeds compares well nationally with regard to the delivery of new 
homes. 
 

 Number of Affordable Homes Delivered 
 

There has been an increase in the delivery of affordable homes in 
comparison to the previous year. Members sought comparative 
information relating to statistical neighbours.  
 
Clarification was provided with regard to the annual in-year target for 
affordable homes and the additional requirements associated with 
historic under provision. Further detail was requested on the total 
number of units required to clear the historic under provision in 
affordable home delivery. 

 
Quarterly monitoring suggests some onsite delays in construction, 
which could see homes delivered later than anticipated.  
 
Affordable housing is predominantly developed on brownfield sites and 
the Council continues to work closely with West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority to support strategic housing ambitions by using the regional 
Brownfield Housing Fund. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of ensuring that housing is 
delivered in a way that is consistent with the Council’s ambitions 
around environmental impact and sustainability.   
 
Information was provided about large schemes such as that being 
delivered by the Guinness Partnership, which will deliver a “step 
change” in the levels of affordable housing provided in the city.   
 
It was noted that the Leeds Affordable Housing Growth Partnership 
Action Plan & Leeds Local Plan 2040 are due to come back to the 
Board later in the municipal year. 
 
Members highlighted concerns about the impact of ‘right to buy’ on the 
Council’s housing stock.  
 

 Residential developments built to required accessible and adaptable 
standards. 

 
There had been positive results in meeting targets and the council may 
wish to extend the target following the next review. 

 

 Progress 8 score for Leeds at the end of Key Stage 4 
 

Leeds is performing well against all comparator groups and was in the 
top quartile. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 

However, members noted that the data beneath the headline figures 
raises concerns about specific groups of children such as those with 
special educational needs and disabilities.  Further information about 
performance among different groups of children was requested. 
 
The Scrutiny Board was informed that Progress 8 Scores were not 
measured during the pandemic as teacher assessed grades were 
adopted instead, which created more inconsistencies when compared 
to previous data.  The Scrutiny Board discussed the overall impact of 
the pandemic on children at all stages of their education.  
 
It was agreed that Cllr Marshall-Katung should write to the Chair of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s and Families) to request that the Board 
considers Progress 8 Scores for children with special education needs 
and disabilities, as part of their wider work on support for children with 
Education, Health and Care Plans. 

 

 Number of People Killed or Seriously Injured (KSI) in road traffic 
collision. 

 
The Scrutiny Board reiterated its support for the Vision Zero approach 
at both a city and regional level.  
 
There has been a reduction in the KSI figures in comparison to the 
previous year but it was noted that figures are once again higher than 
during the pandemic period.  
 
The Scrutiny Board was reminded that in April 2021 West Yorkshire 
Police changed the reporting system for road traffic collisions and, as 
has been the case in other areas where the CRASH reporting system 
has been rolled out, the number of reported casualties has significantly 
increased as a result.  
 
Members sought further information about Operation SNAP and the 
use of photographic evidence gathered via dashcam footage and from 
cyclists. Members were reassured that this evidence is enabling the 
police to pursue dangerous drivers and there is a high rate of success 
from pursuing cases in this way. 
 
KSI figures on a ward basis will be provided to the Board in September 
when Vision Zero will be examined in detail by the Board. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the importance of finding ways in which 
to influence behaviour change amongst road users as part of the Vision 
Zero approach.  
 
Members welcomed the introduction of average speed cameras in the 
city and explored how these would work. The Board noted its thanks 
for the work of officers that had enabled the technology to be 
introduced in Leeds.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 

 
The Board noted the rise in KSI figures following the pandemic – and 
referenced anecdotal evidence that alongside increased levels of traffic 
there was a noticeable drop in driving standards.   
 
An update was provided in relation to the rural speed review and 
members were advised that there would be a trial reduction in speeds 
on some rural roads. 
 
A public spaces protection order was due to come into force on 3 July 
2023, which included increased powers to tackle the anti-social 
behaviour use of motor vehicles. It was noted that the Environment, 
Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board has recently examined data 
relating to the misuse of motor vehicles as part of its own performance 
reporting and will be considering the issue in more detail in September.  

 

 Satisfaction with a range of transport services. 
 

It was noted that bus providers will be invited to a Scrutiny session later 
in the municipal year and the Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy 
2022/23 will be discussed in July 

 

 City Centre Footfall 
 

Members were reassured that the city is continuing to recover from the 
pandemic. While weekday footfall is still 16% down since pre-pandemic 
levels, there has been a rise in the past year. Weekend footfall has 
been stronger and was only down by 3% when compared to pre-
pandemic levels. It was noted that retailers have reported an increase 
in ‘basket value’ despite the reduced footfall which may be an indicator 
of a longer-term change in trends.  
 
Concern was raised about the impact of working from home on the city 
centre economy.  It was reported that more organisations, including the 
Council, are looking at retaining some form of flexible working for 
employees.  The Scrutiny Board noted the challenges of recruitment 
and retention of staff who are looking for flexibility from employers, and 
the impact of commuting on the climate emergency.  
 
The leisure, culture and hospitality sectors are working hard to attract 
people into the city centre and have worked in partnership with the 
Council to encourage visitors to return to the city.  
 
It was noted that data relating to the economic recovery in town and 
district centres is not as robust as that available for the city centre. The 
Scrutiny Board requested that a more detailed examination of this 
issue was scheduled for future scrutiny within the work programme.  

 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance and contributions. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That further information on the partnership with Open Innovations 
should be considered by the Scrutiny Board at a future date.  
 

c) That more detailed examination of the recovery of town and district 
centres should be scheduled for a future date.  

12 Sources of Work  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference. 
 
The Best City Ambition was appended to the report for information. 
 
It was noted that the Executive Member for Sustainable Development and 
Infrastructure has requested that the Scrutiny Board carries out a review of 
the six-month trial of changes to the Planning Portal. The Scrutiny Board 
agreed to this request.  
 
RESOLVED -  That the contents of the report and the suggested areas of 
work, as set out above, be noted. 
 

13 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which included a draft 
work programme for the municipal year 2023/24. This collated requests from 
members of the 2022/23 Board and known items of business such as budget 
consultation and performance monitoring.  
 
Recent Executive Board minutes were appended to the report.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and work schedule be noted. 
 

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on Wednesday, 19 July 
at 10.30 a.m.  There will be a pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.15 
a.m. 
 


